

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND SEVERSON,
Petitioner,

v.

HEARTLAND WOODCRAFT, INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH M. KONSKY
DAVID A. STRAUSS
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3190
konsky@uchicago.edu
d-strauss@uchicago.edu

JAMES WALCHESKE
Counsel of Record
WALCHESKE & LUZI, LLC
15850 W. Bluemound Road
Suite 304
Brookfield, WI 53005
(262) 780-1953
jwalcheske@walcheskeluzi.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. Factual Background And Proceedings In The District Court.....	8
B. Proceedings in the Seventh Circuit.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented.....	14
A. The First, Sixth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits, in conflict with the Seventh Circuit, have held that a long-term leave of absence can be a reasonable accommodation required by the ADA.....	14
B. The Seventh Circuit has adopted a <i>per se</i> rule that a long-term leave of absence cannot be a reasonable accommodation for purposes of the ADA.....	22
II. The Question Presented Is Important.....	24
III. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve The Question Presented.....	25
IV. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided.....	27

CONCLUSION.....	32
Appendix A	
<i>Severson v. Heartland Woodcraft, Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1a
Appendix B	
Decision and Order, <i>Severson v. Heartland Woodcraft, Inc.</i> , No. 14-C-1141 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 12, 2015).....	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Basden v. Prof'l Transp., Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Boykin v. ATC/VanCom of Colorado, L.P.</i> , 247 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Byrne v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Cehrs v. Ne. Ohio Alzheimer's Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998)	5, 17, 18
<i>Cleveland v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 83 F. App'x 74 (6th Cir. 2003)	6, 18
<i>Criado v. IBM Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Dark v. Curry Cty.</i> , 451 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2006)	6, 20
<i>Echevarría v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 856 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>García-Ayala v. Lederle Parenterals, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 638 (1st Cir. 2000)	5, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Golden v. Indianapolis Hous. Agency</i> , 698 F. App'x 835 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>reh'g en banc</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 17-1359, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22613 (7th Cir. Nov. 9, 2017)	passim
<i>Humphrey v. Mem'l Hospitals Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Hwang v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 753 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>McDonald v. Town of Brookline</i> , 863 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017)	17

<i>Minter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 809 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 19, 20
<i>Rascon v. U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>overruled on other grounds by New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	5, 6, 20
<i>School Bd. of Nassau Cty. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	18, 27
<i>Spears v. Creel</i> , 607 F. App'x 943 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	passim
<i>Walsh v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 201 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	19

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	21, 23
29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	3, 22, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	4, 11
